506346877 11/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6393631

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| 1928732 ONTARIO INC. | 11/05/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SMART WAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2 BETHESDA METRO CENTER |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 1510 |
| City: | BETHESDA |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND |
| Postal Code: | 20814 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Patent Number: | 6481634 | |
| Patent Number: | 6964405 | |
| Patent Number: | 7793839 | |
| Patent Number: | 9476826 | |
| Patent Number: | 9522775 | |
| Patent Number: | 9836946 | |
| Application Number: | 15263026 | |
| Application Number: | 15344056 | |
| Application Number: | 13843259 | |
| Application Number: | 14736349 | |
| Application Number: | 15112644 | |
| Application Number: | 15310270 | |
| Application Number: | 62397741 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508157636
Email: aalwine@mwe.com

PATENT 506346877 REEL: 054324 FRAME: 0214

Correspondent Name: JUDY M. MOHR / MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY

Address Line 1:415 MISSION STREET, SUITE 5600Address Line 4:SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 098803-0016 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JUDY M. MOHR |
| SIGNATURE: | /Judy M. Mohr/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/10/2020 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=1928732PatentRelease#page1.tif source=1928732PatentRelease#page2.tif source=1928732PatentRelease#page3.tif source=1928732PatentRelease#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of November 5, 2020 ("Release"), is made by 1928732 Ontario Inc., f/k/a Smart Wave Technologies Corp. (the "Noteholder") in favor of Smart Wave Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Promissory Note dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended and restated from time to time, the "Promissory Note") by and among the Company and the Noteholder, and the Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2018 by and among by and among the Company and the Noteholder ("Patent Security Agreement"), the Company granted to the Noteholder, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of the Company in and to all Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on February 6, 2018 at Reel 44842 Frame 683.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Noteholder and the Company agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Promissory Note or Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Noteholder, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of the Company in and to, all of the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
- (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company any and all of the Noteholder's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Company's expense.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Noteholder agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Company and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by the Company, at the Company's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Noteholder has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

1928732 ONTARIO INC., F/K/A SMART WAVE TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Name: Peter Zosimadis

Title: President

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

Registered Patents

| <u>Patents</u> | Filing Office/ Jurisdiction | Application/ Registration No. |
|---|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Patent Family 1: (A) (B) Wireless Temperature Monitoring System (C) Fluid Data Monitoring and Control | USPTO | 6,481,634 |
| System | | |
| Patent Family 2: System and Method for Improved Installation and Control of Concealed Plumbing Flush Valves | USPTO | 10/803,563 / 6,964,405 |
| Patent Family 3: System Enabling the Exchange of Information between Products | USPTO | 7,793,839 |
| Patent Family 5: Signal and Detection System for Keying Applications | USPTO | 9,476,826 |
| Patent Family 6: Aerosol Dispensing Apparatus | USPTO | 14/435,886 / 9,522,775 |
| Patent Family 7: Systems And Methods For Authenticating Bulk Products | USPTO | 14,522,285 / 9,836,946 |

Pending Patent Applications

| <u>Patents</u> | Filing Office/ Jurisdiction | Filing Date | Application/ Registration No. |
|--|-----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|
| Patent Family 5: Signal and Detection System for Keying Applications | USPTO | September 12, 2016 | 15/263,026 |
| Patent Family 6: Aerosol Dispensing Apparatus | USPTO | November 4, 2016 | 15/344,056 |
| Patent Family 7: Systems And Methods For Authenticating Bulk Products | USPTO | March 15, 2013 | 13/843,259 |
| Patent Family 8: Power Management System for Dispensers | USPTO | June 11, 2015 | 14/736,349 |

| Patent Family 9: Systems and Methods | USPTO | July 19, | 15/112,644 |
|--|-------|-----------|------------|
| of Laser Trace Post Processing of | | 2016 | |
| Assembled Printed Circuit Board | | | |
| Patent Family 10: Signal and Detection | USPTO | November | 15/310,270 |
| System for Pairing Products | | 10, 2016 | |
| | | | |
| Patent Family 13: Universal Dispenser | USPTO | September | 62/397,741 |
| Monitor | | 21, 2016 | |
| | | | |

PATENT REEL: 054324 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 11/10/2020